# 507511597 09/26/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7558489

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name		Execution Date	
MICHAEL W. WILTBERGER					11/10/2020	
PHILLIP GOODING					11/10/2020	
DAN E. ANDERSEN					11/10/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	INSIGH	INSIGHTFUL INSTRUMENTS, INC.				
Street Address:	766 M	766 MADISON STREET				
City:	SANTA	SANTA CLARA				
State/Country:	CALIF	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	95050	95050				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1			_		
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 17		1793	035401			
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA					
Fax Number:						
			e-mail address first; if that is un		,	
•		•	nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 030397			
			a.Lofgran@fisherbroyles.com			
Correspondent Name: JOH		•	N K. SHIMMICK			
		945 E	EAST PACES FERRY ROAD NE, SUITE 2000			
Address Line 4:		ATLA	NTA, GEORGIA 30326			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		15493.002US2				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JOHN K. SHIMMICK				
SIGNATURE:		/John K. Shimmick/				
DATE SIGNED:			09/26/2022			
Fotal Attachments: 5						
source=15493.002US2	-	-				
source=15493.002US2	•	•				
source=15493.002US2	•	•				
ource=15493.002US2	Priority As	sıgnm	ient#page4.tif			

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, <u>Michael W. WILTBERGER</u>, <u>Phillip GOODING</u>, and <u>Dan E</u>. <u>ANDERSEN</u>, respectively, hereinafter "ASSIGNORS", have invented new and useful improvements in <u>SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INCISING TISSUE</u> for which an International Patent Application was filed on <u>November 6, 2020</u>, and assigned Application No. <u>PCT/US2020/070757</u> ("Application"); and

WHEREAS, <u>INSIGHTFUL INSTRUMENTS, INC.</u>, a Delaware corporation, whose principal address is <u>766 Madison Street</u>, <u>Santa Clara</u>, <u>California 95050</u>, <u>U.S.A.</u>, hereinafter "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the ASSIGNORS hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Application and all applications filed throughout the world for such inventions, including, without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any application claiming priority to the above-identified Application, reissue, reexamination, divisional, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof, all confirmations, substitutions, renewals, supplemental protection certificates, certificates of invention, term extensions (under applicable patent law or regulation or other government law or regulations), and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention arising from said Application; the same for ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, we, the ASSIGNORS hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries throughout the world.

Assignment - Page 1 of 5

Systems and Methods for Incising Tissue Attorney Docket No. 15493-002WO1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Michael W. WILTBERGER, have executed this

agreement.

5

10/2020 Dated:

Michael W. WILTBERGER

Assignment -- Page 2 of 5

Systems and Methods for Incising Tissue Attorney Docket No. 15493.002WO1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Phillip GOODING, have executed this agreement.

Dated: 11/10/20

Phillip OOC

Assignment - Page 3 of 5

Systems and Methods for Incising Tissue Attorney Docket No. 15493.002WO1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Dan E. ANDERSEN/have executed this agreement.

Dated: 10 NN. 2020

Dan E. ANDERSEN

Assignment -- Page 4 of 5

Systems and Methods for Incising Tissue Attorney Docket No. 15493.002WO1

Accepted by INSIGNTFUL INSTRUMENTS, INC. (Assignce)
Signature:

Name: Dan E. Andersen

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: 10 N/N 2020

Assignment -- Page 5 of 5

# PATENT REEL: 061216 FRAME: 0837

**RECORDED: 09/26/2022**